

NO. 01-1572

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



Cook County, Illinois,
Petitioner,

vs.

United States of America *ex rel.* Janet Chandler,
Respondent.



On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND, MISSISSIPPI
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J. BOYCE

Counsel of Record

WARREN S. HUANG

Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100

Houston, Texas 77010-3095

Telephone: (713) 651-5151

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE NOT “PERSON[S]” UNDER THE FCA | 5 |
| II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE PRESUMED TO BE IMMUNE FROM PUNITIVE DAMAGES | 6 |
| III. <i>CHANDLER’S</i> ANALYSIS IMPROPERLY REVERSES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST IMPOSING PUNITIVE DAMAGES ON LOCAL GOVERNMENTS | 10 |
| IV. ALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES AGAINST SCHOOL DISTRICTS ULTIMATELY VISITS THE PENALTY UPON BLAMELESS STUDENTS AND TAXPAYERS | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed. Cl. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 57 F.3d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boureslan v. Aramco</i> , 857 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 892 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1990) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom. E.E.O.C. v. Arabian</i> <i>Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Londonderry Sch. Dist.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 64 (D.N.H. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>Lopez v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1987) | 1 |
| <i>Mikes v. Strauss</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Scott v. Abilene Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 594 (N.D. Tex. 1977) | 12 |
| <i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g and Drafting</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir.), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 2657 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Del.</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 244 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 808 (2002) | 3, 6, 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Gudur v. Tex. Dept. of Health</i> , 2002 WL 511483 (S.D. Tex. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 1, 10 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995) | 14 |
|---|----|

McGary v. President & Council of the City of Lafayette,
12 Rob. 668 (La. 1846) 8

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. McKinney,
936 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. 1996)..... 1, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §§ 6301, *et. seq.*..... 16

STATE STATUTES

TEX. EDUC. CODE ANN. § 11.151(b) (Vernon 1996) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Texas Education Agency, *Snapshot 2001*
(14th ed. 2002) *passim*
